

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-725
DCA CASE NO.: 1D14-3077

DANIEL STAHL,

Petitioner,

vs.

HIALEAH HOSPITAL and
SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT

Respondents

On discretionary review from
The District Court of Appeal, First District

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA ROOFING, SHEET
METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION;
THE FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATION; THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS; THE FLORIDA UNITED BUSINESSES
ASSOCIATION, INC.; AND THE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES N. McCONNAUGHAY, ESQUIRE
DAVID A. McCRANIE, ESQUIRE
McConnaughay, Coonrod, Pope, Weaver,
Stern & Thomas P.A.
1709 Hermitage Blvd., Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32308
(850) 222-8181

jnmcconnaughay@mcconnaughay.com
Fla. Bar No: 119826

dmccranie@mcconnaughay.com
Fla. Bar No: 351520

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Associated Industries of Florida, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
THE PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CHAPTER 440, FLORIDA STATUTES, SHOULD BE REJECTED	2
I. PREFACE	2
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
III. THE CO-PAY PROVISION OF §440.13(13)(C) IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	3
IV. THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVISION OF §440.11, FLA. STAT., IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	5
A. The available medical benefits in workers’ compensation continue to provide a “reasonable alternative” to tort damages.....	8
B. The monetary benefits available to injured workers following MMI continue to be a “reasonable alternative” to tort damages even if their amounts or classifications have changed.....	10
C. The workers’ compensation structure continues to render the system a “reasonable alternative” to tort damages.....	12
1. Chapter 440, Fla. Stat., benefits are payable without fault as to the inadequacies of benefits payable under Chapter 440., Fla. Stat.....	17
2. Through legislative reform, more employers have the financial ability to timely pay benefits to injured workers.	17
D. The changes made to the Florida Workers’ Compensation Statute were as a result of a demonstrated and overpowering public necessity	18

CONCLUSION20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital</i> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1983)	11
<i>Amorin v. Gordon</i> , 996 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	6
<i>Beauregard v. Commonwealth Electric</i> , 440. So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	12
<i>Berman v. Dillard's</i> , 91 So. 3d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	19
<i>Brown v. Steego Auto Parts</i> , 585 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	10
<i>Brownell v. Hillsborough County</i> , 617 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Builder's Square, Inc. v. Shaw</i> , 755 So.2d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	7
<i>Byrd v. Richardson-Green Shields Securities</i> , 552 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1989)	7
<i>Carr v. Central Florida Aluminum Products, Inc.</i> , 402 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	12
<i>CEM Enterprises, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 859 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	9
<i>Cespedes v. Yellow Transportation, Inc.</i> , 130 So. 3d 243(Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	4
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)	3, 6
<i>City of Miami v. Korostishevski</i> , 627 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	10
<i>Dearing v. Reese</i> , 519 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	7
<i>DeAyala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	12

<i>Eller v. Shova</i> , 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1994)	5, 6, 12
<i>Francoeur v. Pipers, Inc.</i> , 560 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	7
<i>Grainger v. Indian River Transport</i> , 869 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Griffin, Inc. v. Loomis, Fargo & Co.</i> , 979 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	7
<i>Harrell v. Florida Construction Specialists and Myers v. City of North Miami</i> , 834 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	19
<i>Holmes County School Board v. Duffell</i> , 630 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	7
<i>Jiminez v. Community Asphalt Corp.</i> , 968 So.2d 668 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	7
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	3, 5, 6, 12
<i>Laxner v. Target Corp.</i> , 41 So.3d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	9
<i>Mahoney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 440 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 1983)	11
<i>Moniz v. Reitano Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 709 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	7
<i>Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills, Inc.</i> , 268 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1972)	12
<i>Ocean Reef Club, Inc., v. Wilczewski</i> , 99 So.3d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	7
<i>Peace River Elec. Corp. v. Choate</i> , 417 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	9
<i>Percy v. Falcon Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 84 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	7
<i>Perkins v. Scott</i> , 554 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	7
<i>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.</i> , 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	3, 6

<i>Remington v. City of Ocala</i> , 940 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Roth Bros. of Fla. v. Spodris</i> , 451 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	10
<i>Sam’s Club v. Bair</i> , 678 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	9
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 452 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1984)	12, 19
<i>Scott v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 572 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	7
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	3
<i>Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Smith</i> , 359 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1978)	20
<i>Seminole County Government v. Baumgardner</i> , 28 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	11
<i>Stromberg-Carlson v. Jackson</i> , 488 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	7
<i>Sunspan Engineering and Const. Co., v. Spring Lock Scaffolding Co.</i> , 310 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1975)	7
<i>Urban v. Morris Drywall Spray</i> , 595 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	10

STATUTES

§ 2.01, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 440.02(10), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 440.11, Fla. Stat.	2, 18, 20
§ 440.11(1), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 440.11(1)(b)1, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 440.11(1)(b)2, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 440.13(13)(c), Fla. Stat.	2, 3
§ 440.13(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	8
§ 440.13(2)(b), Fla. Stat.	9

§ 440.13(3)(d), Fla. Stat.	13
§ 440.13(3)(j), Fla. Stat.	13
§ 440.15(3), Fla. Stat.	10
§ 440.15(3)(g), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 440.25, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 440.25(4)(h), Fla. Stat.	15
§ 440.34, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 768.28(5), Fla. Stat.	17
§ 768.28(9)(a), Fla. Stat.	7
Chapter 440, Fla. Stat.	2, 12, 17

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code R. 60Q-6.118	15
Fla. Admin. Code R. 69L-3.002(24)	4

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638, 110 S.Ct. 1384 (1990)	7
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Rule 4-1.5(f)(4)(B)(i), R. Regulating Fla. Bar	16
